12.9%/15.6% when compared between FY23 and H1FY24.

 HDLI saw an increase of 9.1% YoY in NOP to 476,192 in H1FY24 from 434,741 in
H1FY23.  On a QoQ-basis, NOP increased 10.3% from 244,153 in Q1FY24 to
269,337 in Q2FY24.

Key details

 Persistency for 25/49/61 months increased 2.1/3.6/0.9 bps on a YoY basis to
79.4/67.6/53.1% in H1FY24 compared to 78.7/64.0/52.3% in FY23. 13/37-month
persistency ratio saw a decline of 0.9/0.6bps in H1FY24 to 86.5/71.8% from
87.5/72.4% in FY23.

 Solvency ratio declined from 210 in H1FY23 to 200 in Q1FY24 to 194 in H1FY24.

 AUM increased 18% YoY to INR 2.7trn in H1FY24, while the equity AUM mix
declined from 37% in H1FY23 to 32% in H1FY24.

 Renewal premium share of total premium declined 32bps in H1FY24 to 51.9% from
52.2% in H1FY23. On an absolute-basis, renewal premium has increased 13.6%
YoY to INR 136bn in H1FY24.

HDFC Life Insurance Company | Q2FY24 Results Review | 16 October 2023

India | Equity Research 3

 Embedded value stood at INR 429.1bn in H1FY24. EVOP for this period was INR
31.1bn while economic variances were INR 6.5bn.

 Sensitivity percentages have risen.

o Overall sensitivity of EV to +/-1% change in interest rates increased from
(2.4%)/2.1% in FY23 to (2.8%)/2.7% in H1FY24.

o For non-Par products sensitivity of EV to +/-1% change in interest rates
increased from (2.2)/1.4% in FY23 to (2.8%)/2.4% in H1FY24.

o Sensitivity of EV to decrease of 10% in equity markets changed from (1.3%) in
FY23 to (1.4%) in H1FY24

 Ratio of new business strain to back-book surplus stood at 77.4/87.4/86.7% in FY
21/22/23. Ratio for H1FY24 stood at 85.4% compared to 77.7% in H1FY23.

 Average customer age (excluding annuity) increased to 36.1 years in H1FY24 from
35.4 years in H1FY23. Average policy term (excluding annuity) also increased to
23.4 years in H1FY24 compared to 23.1 years in H1FY23.

 APE and VNB projections

INR bn  FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E

 Weighted Standalone APE   100   131   140.0   161.0
 VNB   26.8   36.7   38.5   45.1
VNB margins- calculated 26.7% 28.0% 27.5% 28.0%

Source: I-Sec research, Company data

 EV projections

EV change - INR bn  FY22E FY23 FY24E FY25E

 Opening EV  266.2 329.6 395.3 466.1
 Assumption changes   -   -   -

 New business profits  26.8 36.7 38.5 45.1
 Expense overrun

 Expected return on inforce  23.0 26.2 31.6 35.0
   - Unwind rate (%) 8.6% 7.9% 8.0% 7.5%
 Operating variance / Tax changes   (5.7)   1.9   -

 EVOP   44.1  64.8 70.1 80.0
 Changes in economic assumptions

 Economic variance   (0.5)   (15.8)  5.0

 Dividend Payout   (9.2)   16.7   (4.4)  (4.8)
 Closing MCEV   300.5   395.3   466.1   541.3
   - Closing VIF   211.9   333.0   395.9   461.6
   - Closing Networth   88.6   62.3   70.2   79.8

Source: I-Sec research, Company data

HDFC Life Insurance Company | Q2FY24 Results Review | 16 October 2023

India | Equity Research 4

 Individual APE, protection APE and VNB/VNB margin trend
 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 H1FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 H1FY24 YoY Growth (%)

Individual APE (INR bn)
UL 3.88 4.76 8.6 5.94 7.09 4.70 7.84 12.54 65%
Par 5.56 7.18 12.7 7.33 10.71 4.89 8.55 13.43 19%
Non par savings 5.73 9.48 15.2 11.74 24.36 6.20 6.33 12.54 -33%
Term 0.84 0.80 1.6 1.31 1.60 1.13 1.56 2.69 94%
Annuity 1.01 1.46 2.5 1.66 1.58 1.69 1.89 3.58 30%
Total 16.9 24.3 41.1 27.6 45.3 18.8 26.0 44.8 7%

INR bn
Total Protection 3.5 4.2 7.7 4.4 5.7 4.3 4.7 8.9 12%
Individual 0.8 0.8 1.6 1.3 1.6 1.1 1.6 2.7 94%
Group 2.7 3.3 6.0 3.1 4.1 3.1 3.1 6.2 -7%

INR bn
VNB 5.2 7.7 12.88 8.8 15.1 6.1 8.0 14.1 4%
VNB Margin 25.1 27.0 26.2 26.8 29.3 26.2 26.3 26.3 -3%
EV 325 330 330 377 395 418 429 429 30%

Source: I-Sec research, Company data

HDFC Life Insurance Company | Q2FY24 Results Review | 16 October 2023

India | Equity Research 5

 Q2FY24 result review

 FY23 FY24 Change

Q1FY23 Q1FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%)
Policyholder's account (INR mn)
Net premium income 98,701 1,31,379 1,44,022 1,94,686 1,15,079 1,47,972 12.6 28.6

 First year premium 17,087 24,231 27,249 44,673 18,514 25,656 5.9 38.6
 Renewal premium 51,005 69,066 71,870 92,542 58,041 78,389 13.5 35.1
 Single premium 32,405 39,528 46,632 59,047 40,173 45,358 14.7 12.9
Reinsurance ceded (1,796) (1,447) (1,728) (1,575) (1,649) (1,431) (1.1) (13.2)

Income from investments (33,011) 97,842 49,298 11,915 1,16,307 81,065 (17.1) (30.3)
Other income 596 652 725 2,678 864 1,008

Transfer from S/H A/C 83 149 3,137 5,426 179 132 (11.3) (26.0)
Total income 66,368 2,30,022 1,97,182 2,14,705 2,32,429 2,30,178 0.1 (1.0)
Commission paid 3,911 6,713 6,763 10,893 6,511 11,815 76.0 81.5
Operating expense 15,699 18,539 21,405 29,477 16,424 17,516 (5.5) 6.7
Total commission & Opex 19,611 25,252 28,168 40,370 22,935 29,331 16.2 27.9
Benefits paid 72,968 1,17,568 86,918 1,12,261 80,950 93,567 (20.4) 15.6
Change in acturial liability (29,565) 83,484 79,123 52,860 1,25,652 1,10,328 32.2 (12.2)
Total Expenses 63,014 2,26,303 1,94,209 2,05,491 2,29,537 2,33,226 3.1 1.6
Provisions 234 71 (9) (6) (361) (231) (427.3) (36.0)
Service Tax on linked products 873 920 998 966 907 995 8.1 9.7
PBT 2,246 2,728 1,984 8,254 2,346 (3,811) (239.7) (262.4)
Tax 148 244 (1,313) 2,512 218 (6,115) (2,609.1) (2,907.4)
Surplus/(Deficit) 2,098 2,485 3,297 5,742 2,128 2,304 (7.3) 8.2
Check - - - - - -

Shareholders' Account
Transfer from P/H A/C 2,506 2,196 4,158 5,862 2,327 1,366 (37.8) (41.3)
Investment income 1,272 1,679 2,448 1,971 2,328 2,379 41.7 2.2
Other income - - 78 719 95 209

Total income 3,778 3,875 6,684 8,552 4,751 3,953 2.0 (16.8)
 Other expenses  293 432 393 400 457 364 (15.8) (20.4)
 Amounts trf to P/H account  83 149 3,137 5,426 179 132 (11.3) (26.0)
 Provisions  (227) (12) - (8) (65) 135 (1,247.5) (307.0)
PBT 3,630 3,306 3,153 2,734 4,181 3,322 0.5 (20.5)
Tax 16 15 (6) (886) 14 (460)

PAT 3,614 3,291 3,159 3,620 4,167 3,782 14.9 (9.2)

Ratios Q1FY23 H1FY23 9MFY23 FY23 Q1FY24 H1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%)
Commission expense- weighted premium 5.5 6.3 6.4 6.8 8.1 9.7 338.7

Opex ratio -weighted premium 22.0 20.3 20.4 20.5 20.4 17.9 (236.6)

Reported APE Data Q1FY23 H1FY23 9MFY23 FY23 Q1FY24 H1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%)
Individual APE 15,480 37,880 68,740 1,14,000 18,800 44,780 18.2

Group APE 3,560 7,610 13,000 19,000 4,480 8,930 25.8

New Business APE 19,040 45,490 81,740 1,33,000 23,280 53,710 22.3

Other ratios (%) Q1FY23 H1FY23 9MFY23 FY23 Q1FY24 H1FY24 YoY (bps) QoQ (bps)
Solvency ratio 178.0 210.0 209.0 203.0 200.0 194.0 -7.6

Op. ROEV 16.5 16.9 17.5 19.7 16.0 16.4 -3.0

ROE 9.5 12.4 11.9 11.9 12.6 12.0 -3.2

VNB margins 27.2 28.3 26.5 27.6 26.2 26.3 -3.7

Persistency ratios (%) Q1FY23 H1FY23 9MFY23 FY23 Q1FY24 H1FY24 YoY (bps) QoQ (bps)
13th Month 93.0 87.1 87.2 87.00 83.30 86.50 -0.7

25th Month 86.0 77.4 78.0 79.00 78.00 79.40 2.6

37th Month 80.0 70.3 70.9 72.00 69.80 71.80 2.1

49th Month 72.0 62.9 63.6 64.00 66.30 67.60 7.5

61st Month 58.0 52.2 52.2 52.00 52.70 53.10 1.7

Key Metrics (INR bn) Q1FY23 H1FY23 9MFY23 FY23 Q1FY24 H1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%)
VNB  5.18 12.88 21.63 36.74 6.10 14.11 9.5

EV  297 330 377 395 418 429 30.0

AUM  2,001 2,044 2,338 2,388 2,533 2,649 29.6

equity portion(%) 35 37 32 30 32 32 -8.6

Source: I-Sec research, Company data

HDFC Life Insurance Company | Q2FY24 Results Review | 16 October 2023